

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-3324 ABJ

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. The Federal Records Act (“FRA”)2

 II. State Department Records Management Policies4

 III. Procedural History8

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT10

 I. CLAIM ONE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT FAILS TO SET FORTH A VIABLE APA CLAIM OF FRA VIOLATION10

 A. Claim One Impermissibly Challenges Acts of Employee Noncompliance Rather Than Any Specific Deficiency in a Recordkeeping Guideline or Directive10

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify Any Judicially Manageable Standards Applicable To the Adequate Documentation Claim That They Allege14

 C. Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege a Pattern and Practice of Department Noncompliance With the FRA17

 II. CLAIM TWO SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT SIMILARLY PRESENTS AN IMPERMISSIBLE COMPLIANCE-BASED CLAIM AND IGNORES RELEVANT DEPARTMENT GUIDELINES21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster, 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 2-3

**Armstrong v. Bush* (“*Armstrong I*”), 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) *passim*

**Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President* (“*Armstrong II*”),
1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 3, 11, 14, 15

Armstrong v. EOP (“*Armstrong III*”), 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3, 11, 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9, 18

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency (“*CEP*”),
67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014) 10, 12, 14, 21

CREW v. DHS, 527 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007) 10, 21

CREW v. DHS, 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019) 13-14

**CREW v. Pruitt*, 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018) 5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 21

CREW v. Trump, 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5

CREW v. Wheeler, 352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) 14

Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Office of Am. Innovation,
356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019) 3

Drake v. FAA, 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 15

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch., 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 9

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales, 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 9

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI*,
No. 18-2316, 2019 WL 4194501 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019) 5, 21, 22, 23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry, 844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10-11

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams, 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)9

**Norton v. SUWA*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)14

Pub. Citizen v. Carlin, 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999)2

Wendland v. Gutierrez, 580 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2008)15

Statutes

Federal Records Management Amendments of 1976,
 Pub. L. No. 94-575, 90 Stat. 272315

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 5523

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7061

5 U.S.C. § 70610

Federal Records Act (“FRA”),
 44 U.S.C. Chapters 21, 29, 31, and 331, 2

Presidential Records Act of 1978 (“PRA”), 44 U.S.C. §§ 2201–22093

44 U.S.C. § 22013

44 U.S.C. § 29023, 15

44 U.S.C. § 29044

44 U.S.C. § 29112, 4, 19, 20

44 U.S.C. § 31011, 4, 8

44 U.S.C. § 31021, 4, 8

44 U.S.C. § 31058

44 U.S.C. § 310611

44 U.S.C. § 33011, 2, 6, 8

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. 81-2140, 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 354715

S. Rep. 94-1326, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 61503, 15

Regulations

National Archives and Records Administration (‘NARA’) regulations,
36 C.F.R. §§ 1222.1 to -.344

36 C.F.R. § 1222.221, 5, 8, 16
